The Settlement provides payments and other benefits to people who submit valid claims. More specifically, the 
settlement relief includes: 

●	 Reimbursement for Ordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses and Ordinary Attested Time. You may submit a claim 
for a maximum of $2,500 (two thousand five hundred dollars) for reimbursement of any documented costs, 
losses, and time spent responding to the Data Incident and/or notice of the Data Incident, including, but not 
limited to: (i) costs associated with accessing, freezing, or unfreezing credit reports with any credit-reporting

[...]

(iv) up to five (5) hours of time at a rate of $30.00 (thirty dollars) per hour spent in responding to the Data Incident 
and/or notice of the Data Incident.

●	 Reimbursement for Extraordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses and/or Extraordinary Attested Time. You may 
submit a claim for a maximum of $25,000.00 (twenty-five thousand dollars) in compensation for documented 
losses that are more likely than not connected to the Data Incident and that are not reimbursable as Ordinary 
Out-of-Pocket Losses, including, but not limited to: identity theft, fraud, falsified tax returns, real estate title fraud,

[...]

Settlement Class Counsel’s request for Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards (which must be approved 
by the Court) will be filed by November 10, 2025 and will be available to view on the Settlement website at 
www.ShieldsDataSettlement.com. Settlement Class Counsel will not seek, accept, or be awarded, more than 
$5,116,666.67 (five million one hundred sixteen thousand six hundred sixty-six dollars and sixty-seven cents) in 
Attorneys’ Fees. Settlement Class Counsel will not seek more than the actual costs of Plaintiffs’ counsel incurred 
in litigating the action, which amount will not exceed $150,000.00. Additionally, Settlement Class Counsel will seek